
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                   EXECUTIVE SESSION OF OCTOBER 4, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on October 4, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Terry Keegan (acting as Chairman for Kevin Coyne); Duncan 

Keith; Deborah Owens; Daphne Dixon, Alternate (acting as Vice Chairman for Terry 

Keegan); Faith Dillon (sat for Sharon Strelzer) 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Kevin Coyne and Sharon Strelzer. 

 

1.   Minutes of September 6, 2018: Duncan Keith moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to 

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Duncan Keith moved and Daphne Dixon  seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                       Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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 ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                          MINUTES OF OCTOBER 4, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on October 4, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Terry Keegan (acting as Chairman for Kevin Coyne); Duncan 

Keith; Deborah Owens; Daphne Dixon, Alternate (acting as Vice Chairman for Terry 

Keegan); Faith Dillon (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Kevin Coyne and Sharon Strelzer 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

1. 224 & 230 Oldfield Road, Map 182, Parcels 646, 647, 649,650.  Petition of 

Howell Brothers Realty Trust for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 

to increase the number of dwelling units from 1, currently 7, proposing 8.  Permission 

to demolish the four existing structures and build four new two family dwellings and a 

coastal site plan.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

The proposed application was withdrawn. 

   

GENERAL DOCKET;    

 

1.  1534 & 1537 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 13 & 107.  Petition of 

Albert F. and Donald F. Grauer for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 

11.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 9,375 square feet, proposing 5,461 square 

feet and Section 11.10 to increase the lot coverage from 20%, proposing 46.5%.  

Permission to establish a building lot with new FEMA compliant 2 story, single family 

dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to November 1, 2018.   

 

2. 983 Congress Street, Map 70, Parcel 36.  Petition of Joy A. Gallagher for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the minimum required 

unattached accessory structure setback from 25 feet,  proposing 6 feet.  Permission to 

construct a 10’x16’ shed.  Premises:  AA Zone  

 

Mr. Gallagher presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He noted.  He is seeking permission to construct a 10’x16’ shed.  The property is located in 

a AA Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
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GRANTED:  Daphne Dixon moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 898 Cross Highway, Map 220, Parcel 22.  Petition of Michael and Caroline 

Gantz for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the 

minimum required unattached accessory structure setback from 60 feet, proposing 

6.3 feet.  Permission to install a propone tank and air condenser.  Premises:  AAA 

Zone  

Caroline Gantz, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to install a propone tank and air condenser.  The 

property is located in a AAA Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 35 Division Avenue, Map 42, Parcel 610.  Petition of Mirsad and Azra 

Sarkinovic for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the 

minimum required unattached accessory structure setback from 4 feet, currently 3.4 

feet, proposing 3.4 feet.  Permission to expand 2
nd

 floor of existing garage for storage.  

Premises:  B Zone  

 

Azra Sarkinovic, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   She is seeking permission to expand 2
nd

 floor of existing garage for storage.  

The property is located in a B Zone.    

  

GRANTED:  Daphne Dixon moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 1015 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 184, Parcel 50.  Petition of Doug and 

Maureen Fetcho for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.13.1 to reduce 

the setback from the center of Fairfield Beach Road from 45 feet, currently 22.5 feet, 

proposing 30.2 feet and Section 11.15 to reduce the street line setback from 15 feet, 

currently 0 feet, proposing 6 feet.  Permission to construct a new FEMA compliant 2 

story single family dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to November 1, 2018.   

 

6. 184 Somerset Avenue, Map 229, Parcel 156.  Petition of Luigi Giansanti for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side and sum of two 

side line setbacks from 7 feet and 25 feet, currently 11.7 feet and 25.3 feet, proposing 

3.2 feet and 14.9 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 20%, currently 

18.4 %, proposing 21.9%.  Permission to remove existing garage and rebuild on 

existing foundation.  Premises:  A Zone  
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Attorney Raymond presented the application for a variance and noted the following: 

 

The Applicant requests waivers to reconstruct an attached garage that was 

mistakenly torn down in the exact same footprint of the demolished garage. On October 5, 

2017, the ZBA granted a variance approval for an addition, which would connect the 

existing single-family dwelling to an unattached garage. In accordance with said approval, 

the Applicant hired a contractor to construct the addition. The prior approval also stated the 

Applicant was to make some modifications to the existing garage, including the relocation 

of the garage doors. During the course of const1uction, the garage was mistakenly 

demolished while the Applicant was out of the country. The Applicant now proposes to 

rebuild the garage in the same exact location as the demolished garage. The footings from 

the original garage remain and are intended to be reused. 

 

In accordance with the prior approval, The Applicant will remove an existing 

driveway on the northern side of the Site and locate a new driveway along the southern side 

of the Site. He will reposition the garage doors to enter from the new location. The 

Applicant also proposes some site improvements, including cons1:1uction of a retaining 

wall along the rear yard, which abuts Mill River. The Applicant will also provide drainage 

for the new garage, which previously had none, so the Applicant will actually be improving 

the existing conditions.  

 

Granting the Applicant said variances will not substantially affect the 

comprehensive zoning plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the 

Fairfield Zoning Regulations (the "Regulations") will cause an unusual hardship to the 

Applicant as the Applicant has already received the necessary waivers to construct the Site 

as currently proposed. The Applicant merely lost the ability to construct said proposal 

when the garage was mistakenly torn down and its preexisting nonconformities were 

eliminated. The prior application also had the support of neighbors to construct on the Site 

as proposed in this application. 

 

The proposed garage mimics the location of the garages on tl1e abutting properties 

at 178 and 200 Somerset Avenue, and therefore, it is in conformity with the character of the 

existing neighborhood. The same exact footings of the previous garage will be used for the 

proposed garage. The Applicant simply requests to complete the principal dwelling as 

previously approved by the ZBA, which the Applicant would be permitted to do if not for 

the mistake of demolishing the garage. 

 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the 

stated variances for the Site. 

 

GRANTED:  Faith Dillon moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 60 Baldwin Terrace, Map 139, Parcel 34.  Petition of Sophia B. Freitag for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side sum of two sides 

and rear setbacks from 7 feet, 25 feet and 30 feet, currently 7.1 feet, 35.8 feet and 20.4 

feet, proposing 4 feet, 11.1 feet and 5.4 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 24.8%, proposing 27.7%.  Permission to construct a breezeway 

to attach the existing garage and expand the existing rear deck.  Premises:  A Zone   
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Sophia Freitag, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   She is seeking permission to attach the existing garage and expand the 

existing rear deck.  The property is located in an A Zone.      

   

GRANTED:  Deborah Owns moved and Daphne Dixon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

8. 2171 Black Rock Turnpike, Map 76, Parcel 348.  Petition of Stillson Shopping 

Center for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 29.8.1 to reduce the street 

line setback from 25 feet, proposing 3 feet.  Permission to install a monument sign.  

Premises:  DCD Zone  

 

The applicant was not in attendance for the proposed meeting.   

 

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan 

seconded to deny the proposed application without prejudice.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 949 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 184, Parcel 37. Petition of Fox Properties, LLC 

for a variance of the zoning regulation; Section 2.8.1.1 to enlarge a legal non-

conforming single family dwelling.  Permission to add a small one story addition. 

Premises: BD Zone 

 

The proposed application was continued to November 1, 2018.   

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 4:35 p.m. 

Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                         Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 

 


